Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission

Viniyamak Bhavan, C-Block, Shivalik, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi-110017

F.17 (230)/Engg./DERC/2018-19/6420

Schedule of Charges and the Procedure (Fourth Amendment) Order, 2019 (Date of Order: 23.10.2019)

The Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission in exercise of the powers vested under Regulation 84 of Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission (Supply Code and Performance Standards) Regulations, 2017, hereby makes the following amendment in its Order dated 31.08.2017 (hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Order").

1.0 Short title and commencement:

This Order may be called as Schedule of Charges and the Procedure (Fourth Amendment) Order, 2019 and shall be effective from the date of its issue.

2.0 Amendment in Clause 5 of the Principal Order:

(1) The existing Clause 5 (3) of the Principal Order shall be substituted, namely: -

"(3) Payable by the applicant for connection at LT Level (load upto 200kW/215kVA) under Regulation 21(2) of Supply Code Regulations:

(i) The normative SLD charges shall be payable by the applicant for taking new electricity connection at LT supply for the connections upto 200kW/215 kVA as under:

SI. No.	Type of Area	Sanctioned Load	Amount (Rs.)	Road Restoration charges	Total
1	2	3	4	5	6
(i)	Electrified Area	Upto 5 kW	Rs.3000	Actual RR charges for service line	4+5
(ii)		More than 5 kW and upto 150 kW	(Rs. 3000 + Rs. 500 per kW or per kVA as the case may be for load beyond 5kW), limited to a maximum of Rs. 15000/-	Actual RR charges for service line	4+5

(iii)		More than 150kW to 200kW/ 215kVA	Rs.15000/- + Rs.400 per kW or per kVA as the case may be for load beyond 150kW	Actual RR charges for service line	4+5
(i)	Un- Electrified Area as on 31.7.2017*	Load upto 4kW, other than agriculture connection	Rs. 8000 per kW	Actual RR charges for service line	4+5
(ii)		Load above 4kW and upto 10kW, other than agriculture connection	Rs. 12,000 per kW	Actual RR charges for service line	4+5
(iii)		Load above 10kW and upto 200 kW/215 kVA, other than agriculture connection	Rs.20,000 per kW or per kVA as the case may be	Actual RR charges for service line	4+5
(iv)		Agriculture connection	20% charges per kW for respective slab of load mentioned at point (i), (ii) &(iii) of un- electrified area	Actual RR charges for service line	4+5

^{*} These charges shall be applicable for release of connection or load enhancement as per applicable Regulations in the areas which are declared as un-electrified by the Licensee on 31.7.2017 till further Orders of the Commission.

(ii) The applicant taking load upto 10kW in un-electrified areas shall have the option to pay the SLD charges in twelve equal monthly installments."

Sd/-(Justice S.S. Chauhan) Chairperson